

## A Survey of the Parish of Horsell in the County of Surrey 1834 before the coming of the railway (2283/7/1)

This survey at Surrey History Centre is potentially useful since it relates to a time before the coming of the railway to Woking in 1838 when Horsell was a small village to the north of Woking then on its original site which we now call Old Woking. Details are provided of the owner, occupier, description and measurements in acres, roods and perches of all land in the village split between the Church and Sithwood Ends of the Parish. Edward Ryde's 1851 map, also at Surrey History Centre, helps with the interpretation of the survey in that this later record shows the location of all named fields in the village. For this reason a further column has been added to this transcription showing the corresponding plot no. on the Ryde map where the entry in the 1834 survey can be reconciled with that in the Book of Reference accompanying the map. This additional information is only a suggestion and it would be wise for researchers to make their own decisions as to whether it is possibly to reconcile one entry with another.

There are, however, difficulties in reconciling the entries in the two sources in that the 1834 entries are often difficult to read and the spelling of the names of particular fields may vary from one source to the other. Moreover, the measurements of fields are not always identical. This may be because fields have been split or parts sold. Transcription has also not been helped by pencilled and inked alterations possibly due to fields having been sold or owners or occupiers having died. It is wise, therefore, to refer to the original survey before relying on the transcription below. Not all the pencil and ink amendments have been transcribed as the original unaltered ink text is assumed to represent the original 1834 survey.

There was nothing unique in the names given to particular fields. The names referred to the situation, size, use and appearance of a field. *Barn field* would describe a field adjacent to a barn, *Six acres* would refer to a field of that size although this might be an over estimate possibly due to part of the field being sold. In Horsell a meadow close to a water course might be called *Littlewick Brook* or it might have *mead* in its title as in *6 Acre mead*, the word being another name for meadow. *Long Field* and *Shoulder (of mutton) Field* are examples of fields described by their appearance. Where a number of adjacent farms had fields of the same name, this might indicate that a large field had been split between a number of owners.

Some fields have names which reflect possible previous use. *Kiln Field* might indicate previous brick making and *Vineyard*, use for grape cultivation. A previous owner's name may have lingered in a field's name as in the

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3.

<sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover the 40 acres was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

case of *Smith Field*. *Church Field* could just be a field adjacent to the church or a field where the produce or profit from which was reserved for the church. There are an almost unlimited number of possible derivations. Although there is nothing unique about field names in general, it would be unusual but not impossible for two fields on one farm to be given the same name. The agricultural revolution led to an increase in the number of fields which could be administered from a single farmhouse as a result of which some farmhouses ceased to be inhabited by a single farmer and were used instead to accommodate farm labourers. The transcription is marked *1841 labourers* where the Census shows this change of use. This trend also affected Horsell but probably more farms in the village became market gardens or nurseries particularly as Knaphill was originally in Horsell parish.

Helpfully, the cottages in the Parish are listed, with their occupants, in addition to the larger land holdings and it is, therefore, possible to compare the occupants with those shown in the Edward Ryde 1851 survey. Where it is possible to do so the corresponding 1851 plot no in an added column. A further aid to the interpretation of the survey are the Land Tax returns 1780 – 1832 which provide further information of land holding in the village during that time.

I am grateful to my friend John Craig for having compared my transcription with the original as a result of which I have been able to correct a number of errors. Having examined the original, John has identified several miscalculations which are shown in **brown bold** as footnotes in this Second Edition.

Phillip Arnold,  
9<sup>th</sup> October 2012

**Meadowland shown in Green bold, approximate Ryde map plot nos. in blue bold, 1841 census extracts in red italic, probable locations in red bold and notes and inked or pencilled additions to the original text in black italic.**

Pp	Owner	Occupier	Description	Acres	Rods	Poles	Ryde
1	1)	Bliss, John	House and garden Lion	2	3	10	
	2)	Bagnall, Mrs	House and garden			34	
	3)	Cobbett, Henry	House and garden		1	22	<b>100</b>
		-do- Farm	Church field	2	1	27	
	<i>In pencil Apple</i>	<i>(1841 Henry Cobbett</i>	Barn field	2	3	9	<b>89</b>
	<i>orchard half acre</i>	<i>(55) and his sons</i>	Malthouse platt	1	0	27	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover *the 40 acres* was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

	<i>taken off, added to</i>	<i>Henry (30) Gabriel</i>	Apple orchard	0	3	18	
	<i>Cottages</i>	<i>(20) and James (16)</i>	<b>The Brook</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>8</b>	
		<i>all nurserymen)</i>	<b>Middle mead</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>26</b>	
			<b>Further mead</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>37</b>	
			<b>Great mead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>36</b>	
			<b>Farmyard</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>32</b>	
				13	3	39	
2	4)	Cobbett, James	Butchers field	1	2	22	<b>615</b>
		senior	Hop garden	1	3	24	<b>616</b>
			Outer mead	1	2	22	
			Inner mead	1	3	29	
			Part of lane mead	1	0	38	
			Horsell Moor mead	1	1	26	
			House and farmyard	1	0	4	<b>618</b>
				10	3	05	
	5)	Cobbett, James	Kiln platt	0	3	38	<b>90</b>
		junior	Barn field	4	3	1	
			The 4 acres	3	2	19	
			Rickyard field	3	0	8	<b>87</b>
			Highlands	3	0	21	<b>73</b>
			Garden field	1	2	0	
			Deeppool field	4	0	10	
			<b>-do- Brook adjoining</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>24</b>	
			<b>First mead by -do-</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>31</b>	
			<b>Second mead by -do-</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>12</b>	
			<b>Wheatsheaf mead</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>120</b>
			House garden and farmyard	0	3	13	
				35	1	23	
3		Collier, William	Nursery	3	0	2	
		Clarke. James	House and garden	0	2	8	<b>13</b>
		Late Clarkes					
		Collier, William	Wheatsheaf House	0	1	14	<b>114</b>
4		Daborn, James	Broomstile field	5	2	2	
		<b>Potters Corner</b>	Humstall	1	1	34	<b>147</b>
		<b>Farm</b>	Lower 6 acres	6	1	14	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover the 40 acres was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

			Corner field	5	3	16	151
			Little field	2	3	3	
			Barn field	5	0	24	149
			Brickwall field	4	2	0	148
			Barracker field	2	2	37	
			Little mead	2	0	9	138
			Slip at Mimbridge mead	0	2	9	
				35	3	28	
		Daborn, John	House and garden	1	0	35	
	Bonseys Farm						
		Fladgate, James	Shears 6 acres )				
			The upper shot)	2	2	23	141
			Lower shot	3	3	26	
			The 7 acres	7	1	26	
			The 2 acres by Great Barn	2	0	31	
			The 6 acres above the Barn	6	0	6	
			The 7 acres	7	3	28	
			Shadoms	4	1	29	176
			The 4 acres by Tars	4	0	14	
				39	2	23	
5			The middle 4 acres	4	2	25	
			The lower 4 acres	3	3	36	
			Hop garden	1	1	30	
			The 8 acres and half	10	1	10	
			The 6 acres by Tars	5	3	12	
			Little Dick	2	0	0	
			<b>Forty Brook mead</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>30</b>	
			<b>The slip</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>34</b>	
			<b>Three acre mead</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>36</b>	
			<b>Hogg Brook</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>3</b>	
			<b>First Tars adjoining Shadoms</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>15</b>	
			<b>The second Tars</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>22</b>	178
			<b>The third Tars</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>37</b>	179
			<b>The fourth Tars</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>15</b>	180
			<b>Shears lane</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>31</b>	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover the 40 acres was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

			House and farmyard	1	0	36	174
				102	0	35	<sup>1</sup>
6		Richard Fladgate	The 6 acres at Dunford	6	1	12	
		<b>Scotchers Farm</b>	The middle field	5	3	35	
			Further field	5	2	3	
			Shoulder mutton	3	2	2	164
			Garden field	3	2	35	186
			The 5 acres	4	3	23	
			The 6 acres by –do-	5	1	18	
			The 4 acres by –do-	4	0	37	
			The 3 acres	3	2	22	
			Carthouse field	3	1	36	188
			The outer 2 acres	2	0	33	
			The middle 2 acres	2	2	3	
			The lower 2 acres	2	0	32	
			<b>Mill mead</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>169</b>
			<b>Bartlett's Brook</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>163</b>
			<b>Little Tars</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>37</b>	<b>162</b>
			<b>Great Tars</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>29</b>	<b>161</b>
			<b>Rickyard meadow</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>11</b>	
			<b>The 3 acre mead</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>7</b>	
			<b>Hogg Brook</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>191</b>
			<b>The 4 acre Brook</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>185</b>
			The house and farmyard	1	2	23	189
				77	0	28	
7		Fenn, James	Field by the orchard	3	2	30	
			Upper Shipley	6	1	22	135
			Maltinums	1	3	39	137
			Heathy platt	5	2	9	122
			Pond field	5	2	33	121
			The apple orchard	1	2	16	
			House garden and farmyard	0	2	14	
	<i>In pencil under</i>	<i>total Late Cobbetts</i>	<i>6.0.27</i>	25	2	3	
8	<i>In pencil Spooner</i>	George Fenn	The field by the barn	2	3	2	
	<i>Vigory</i>		Deeplane platt	1	0	5	20

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover *the 40 acres* was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

			The lower 2 acres		3	1	6	
			Church field		3	2	6	
			The lower field		1	3	17	
			The upper field		2	1	32	
			The upper field at Vigery		1	3	26	
			The lower –do-		1	2	5	
			<b>The meadow piece</b>		<b>1</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>10</b>	
			The house garden farmyard		0	2	1	
		<i>In pencil Sherwood &amp; Howard</i>	Vigery house and garden		0	1	38	
					20	1	36	
		Farves, Shadrack	House and garden		0	0	25	
9	<i>HR</i>	Honer, Richard	Sudrish Field	<i>HR</i>	6	3	17	<b>94/5</b>
	<i>TK</i>		Little Hore	<i>HR</i>	3	1	31	
			Great Hore	<i>TK</i>	5	3	3	<b>72</b>
			Newcut Field	<i>HR</i>	6	0	4	<b>72</b>
	<i>John Knowls</i>	<i>himself</i>	The 7 Acres	<i>JK</i>	6	2	15	
			Stable Field	<i>JK</i>	1	3	39	
			Church Field	<i>JK</i>	3	3	10	
			Garden Field	<i>JK</i>	4	0	16	
			Apple Orchard Field	<i>JK</i>	0	2	11	
			Hogsty Field	<i>JK</i>	2	3	22	
			Common gate –do-	<i>JK</i>	2	1	6	<b>37</b>
	<i>Stephen Spooner</i>	<i>Mr Elson</i>	Vigry first Field	<i>SS</i>	3	0	30	
		<i>Stephen Spooner</i>	Second field	<i>SS</i>	4	2	18	
	<i>Richard Honer</i>	<i>Jas Lipscomb</i>	Mimbridge)					
			First Field )	<i>RH</i>	3	2	21	
			Second Field	<i>RH</i>	2	0	36	
			Mimbridge )					
			<b>First Ruff Brook )</b>	<i>RH</i>	<b>3</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>12</b>	
			<b>Kupits garden</b>	<i>RH</i>	<b>1</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>20</b>	
			<b>Long Brook</b>	<i>RH</i>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>26</b>	
			<b>The meadow</b>	<i>RH</i>	<b>4</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>35</b>	
			<b>Deepool first meadow</b>	<i>RH</i>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>11</b>	
			<b>Second –do-</b>	<i>RH</i>	<b>4</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>3</b>	
	Stephen Spooner	himself	<b>Vigery pasture</b>	<i>SS</i>	<b>2</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>23</b>	
			<b>Second –do-</b>	<i>SS</i>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>32</b>	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover the 40 acres was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

	John Knowls		<b>Cuckoo Platt</b> JK	5	1	31	36
			<b>The lane by workhouse</b> SS	0	0	8	
			Homestead JK	1	3	28	
			*coppice SS	4	1	8	

\*The coppice to Stephen Spooner. The items in italics are written over the original entries. Their meaning is unclear. HR=Henry Roake.TK= Thos Knowls.JK = John Knowls. SS = Stephen Spooner. RH = Richard Honer.

10	Honer, Richard	Stevens, Thomas	Cottage at Mimbridge	0	1	9	
	Home Farm						
	Hammond, Henry	Hammond, Henry	The 9 acres by the Barn	8	0	11	
			The 6 acres adjoining	6	1	7	
			The 6 acres	7	1	25	
			Little Wetter	2	1	25	
			The common field piece	4	0	5	
			Norman Lake	6	0	38	78
			<b>Longfield by the sheep pen</b>	5	0	9	
			<b>Mote field before the house</b>	6	0	17	
			<b>Wetter Brook</b>	6	3	26	197
			<b>The 10 acres mead</b>	11	0	35	
			Homestead	2	2	22	
				66	1	20	
10	Young Stroak Farm						
	Henry Hammond	Hammond, Henry	Harn corner	6	1	22	
			Young mote 7 acres	6	3	31	
	<i>Pages numbered</i>		Lower 6 acres by the Brook	6	3	0	
	<i>incorrectly from</i>		Youngs grove	4	3	16	<sup>2</sup> 200
	<i>this point forward</i>		<b>The 4 acre brook by 10 acres</b>	4	0	14	
	<i>(10 here should be</i>		<b>The 5 acre Brook</b>	4	2	10	
	<i>11)</i>		<b>Thickett platt</b>	1	2	36	194
			<b>Barn mead</b>	4	0	21	201
			<b>Common piece</b>	2	0	20	202
			<b>Carthouse mead</b>	2	3	36	
			Homestead	1	0	6	204
				45	2	14	
	Spong's Land						
	Henry Hammond	Henry Hammond	The field	1	3	17	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18.This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover the 40 acres was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

			<b>The mead</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>9</b>	
			<b>The Brook</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>12</b>	
				11	1	38	
11		Honer, Hannah	<b>The meadow piece</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	
			The house, garden and platt	1	1	3	
				1	2	5	
		Honer, Hannah	<b>Dovers mead</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>29</b>	
		Hammond, William	The Birch platt	1	0	25	
		Hammond, William	<b>The platt</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>15</b>	
		Hammond, William	<b>Part of Lees</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>17</b>	
12		Howard, James	House, garden and building	0	2	26	66
		Harding, William	Part of house and garden	0	1	6	
		Widow Harding	Part of the garden	0	1	2	418
13		Knowles, Henry	House and garden	0	0	39	
14	The Crown						
	Knowles, John	John Knowles	The Crown house and garden	1	0	39	603
		<i>In pencil Cox</i>					
	Late Hammonds						
	Brockhill – do -	- do -	Daffe platt <i>JC</i>	1	0	6	560
			Newfound land <i>JK</i>	0	3	18	563
			Powder horn <i>SS</i>	0	2	16	
			Fusse field <i>SS</i>	1	2	31	
			<b>Carthouse plats</b> <i>WH</i>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>22</b>	
			<b>Part of Little mead</b> <i>JK</i>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>25</b>	
			<b>First Brook</b> <i>SS</i>	<b>3</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>21</b>	
			<b>Second – do -</b> <i>JK</i>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>17</b>	
				11	2	36	

*This item marked with new occupants possibly at a time of land disposal. JC = J.Cobbett. JK = John Knowles. SS = Stephen Spooner. WH = Widow Honer.*

	<i>In pencil Fletcher</i>	- do -	Little Berry	1	0	4	
15	Marches – do -	Knowles, John	Well field	3	0	23	
			Barn field	4	3	1	
		<i>In pencil</i>	Cocklehaw field	4	3	35	9
	<i>In pencil</i>	<i>Cobbett</i>	Sowmore field	4	3	15	
	<i>Marshall</i>	<i>ditto</i>	<b>Outer Gasson</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>7</b>	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover the 40 acres was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.



		<i>ditto</i>	<b>Inner Gasson</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>24</b>	
		<i>Collyer Hill Place</i>	<b>Part of Littlewick Brook</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>34</b>	
			Little mead by Stills	1	0	22	
		<i>Cobbett</i>	Gasson field	2	0	12	
		<i>Step.Spooner</i>	Homsted	0	3	35	
				27	1	8	
			Littlemead by Stills deducted from JK	1	0	2	<sup>3</sup>
			Revised total	26	0	26	
16		Knowles, Thomas	Upper Gullees	3	0	9	<b>45/6</b>
			Lower Gullees	3	1	17	<b>44</b>
			Grove field	4	0	10	<b>48</b>
			<b>Little platt</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>26</b>	
			<b>Great platt</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>13</b>	
			Homsted	0	1	30	
			The Lane	0	0	18	
		<i>In pencil Cooke</i>	The cottage	0	1	0	
				14	2	3	
17	Home Farm	Lipscombe, James	The 6 acres	6	1	21	
			The 7 acres	7	0	7	
			The 8 acres	8	1	5	
			Grannery field	1	3	3	
			Dockets	4	3	26	
			Lane Lands	5	1	15	<b>81</b>
			High Lands	8	1	34	<b>73+75</b>
			<b>Grannery mead</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>30</b>	
			<b>Crabtree mead</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>39</b>	
			<b>The 4 acres</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>1</b>	
			<b>Rickyard mead</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>30</b>	
			<b>Shubbery mead</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>19</b>	
			<b>Mimbridge – do -</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>2</b>	
			Homsted incl apple orchard and lane	2	0	5	
				58	3	37	
	Deeppool	Lipscombe, James	Deeppool field	1	1	29	
			- do – Lane	0	0	13	
			<b>Deeppool mead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>37</b>	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover the 40 acres was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

				4	1	39	
18	Henry Daborn	Lipscombe, James	Deeppool field	3	0	35	
			French wheat – do -	2	3	34	103
			Spooners field	3	2	16	
			Luen field	3	2	30	
			Lane End field	3	1	36	150
			Carthouse field	2	3	37	
			House field	2	3	28	
			Powder horn	1	0	0	
			Stream field	2	2	34	273
			Round mead	4	0	33	274
			Josephs mead	3	1	32	268
			Long mead	2	0	11	
			Platt	0	1	18	
			Homested	0	2	1	
				37	0	25	
			Fidlers Brook	1	1	34	537
			Slaughters Brook	1	1	12	542
			Longbridge mead	2	1	16	
			Middle mead	2	2	23	
			Left out	7	3	5	
			Brought down	37	0	25	
			New total	44	3	30	
19	Roake, Richard	Roake, Richard	Great Shipley	11	3	5	126
			Lower Shipley	4	0	34	136
			Little Dackhouse	2	0	37	130/1
			Sandbridge	7	1	30	
			Croft cut	7	3	31	
			Suckling house	4	3	31	341
			Well field	7	0	22	82
			Burr acre	5	2	8	
			Hoar field	4	2	21	
			Church field	8	0	0	
			Butts	2	2	27	
			Hill field	4	1	19	74

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover the 40 acres was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

			Long field	6	0	24	
			Bond cut	3	3	16	
			<b>Millbrook mead</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>26</b>	<b>230</b>
			- do – Brook	1	1	7	
			<b>Mimbridge over the Bourn</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>2</b>	
			<b>Mowing mead</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>350</b>
			<b>Second</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>232</b>
			<b>First Brook</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>23</b>	<b>234</b>
			<b>Second</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>239</b>
			<b>Copice mead</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>28</b>	
			Gulletts Lane	0	1	21	
			House garden rickyard	1	2	12	
			Little coppice	0	1	9	
				121	1	8	
			Shaws House and garden	0	1	21	
			Plat	1	0	37	
				1	2	18	
20	Whapshott Farm	Roake, Richard	Workhouse close	3	1	14	<b>590</b>
		<i>(1841 John Roake</i>	Achill field	2	2	13	
		<i>farmer)</i>	Fidlers field	3	2	34	
			Pond field	2	3	37	
			Middle Tracious	3	0	5	<b>585</b>
			Sawpit field	4	2	2	<b>190</b>
			First field	6	0	19	
			Second – do -	7	2	14	
			Third – do -	5	1	29	
			Fourth – do -	5	3	37	
			<b>Tracious mead</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>37</b>	
			- do – first Brook	3	3	11	
			<b>Second – do -</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>27</b>	
			<b>Little mead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>35</b>	
			<b>Great – do -</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>13</b>	
			<b>Carthouse mead</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>18</b>	
			<b>Littlewick mead</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>531</b>
			<b>Rickyard mead</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>28</b>	
			Homsted	0	3	25	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover the 40 acres was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

			Copice	3	0	9	
				86	3	28	
21	Whitburn Farm	<i>pencilled over "Parley Farm"</i>					
	<i>in pencil</i>	Roake, Richard	Little Field	1	0	23	
	<i>Roake, Richard</i>	<i>(1841 labourers)</i>	Barn Field	4	0	20	
			Stream Field	5	2	9	
			Copice Field	2	1	0	
			Homestall		1	10	
			Copice	1	2	10	
				14	3	32	
	Daborn	Roake, Richard	Deeppool Field	1	2	23	
	<i>Roake, Richard</i>	<i>These 3 items marked (</i>	<i>Little Field</i>		2	18	
	<i>Pencilled over</i>	<i>in pencil John Roake (</i>	<i>Great – do -</i>	1	1	36	
		<i>(</i>	<b>Little mead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>10</b>	
				6	0	7	
22	Cobbetts Farm	Roake, Richard,	Brockhill Field	3	0	0	
			Lane & Hedge		1	33	
			Reckonstill Field	1	1	13	
			Church Field	3	1	1	
			5 Acres	4	3	39	
			6 Acres	5	1	39	
			<b>Mead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>36</b>	
			<b>Hogg Brook</b>		<b>2</b>	<b>38</b>	
			Hill Field	1	0	33	
			Homestall		2	11	
				24	0	3	
			Part of Brock mead			26	
				24	0	29	
		Roake, Richard	Willfield House & garden		1	17	
23	Castle House	Roake, John	Calves close	5	0	32	<b>139</b>
	Farm		Brickwall Field	3	3	26	<b>140</b>
			Upper Shot	3	2	4	<b>141</b>
			3 Acres	3	0	25	
			Maltinums	2	0	16	<b>137</b>
			Barn Field	4	2	22	<b>142</b>
			Little Piddle	1	0	18	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover the 40 acres was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

			Black ditch	6	2	4	144
			Warren Field	4	3	18	145
			Homestall	2	0	2	143
				37	0	7	
	Haywards						
	Roake, John	Roake, John	Garden Field	1	0	16	
			Middle Field	1	0	25	
			Sandbridge – do -	2	0	12	
			House & garden, Barnyard & Lane		1	33	65
				5	0	6	
	Stillwells Land						
	Roake, John	Roake, John	Black Field	1	1	20	
			Hill Field	1	3	39	
			Nursery Field	2	1	21	
				5	3	0	
24	Late Waldens	Steadman, James	<b>Horsell Moor mead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	
	<i>Both fields</i>	<i>marked Coster, Job</i>	Horsell Moor field	1	3	13	
		<i>(1841 labourer)</i>		4	1	15	
	Malthouse	Steadman, James	<b>House Brook meadow</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>39</b>	
			House Brook Field	1	1	31	
			<b>Ladder stile</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>104</b>
			Home Field	8	1	15	102
			<b>French wheat – do -</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>103</b>
			<b>Black mead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>105</b>
			<b>Little – do -</b>		<b>3</b>	<b>17</b>	
			Broomstile Field	6	2	26	97
			Finicrick*	3	2	25	
			Bessy Field	3	3	0	98
			Sudrish Field	4	0	23	95
			Broomstile Lane			12	92
			Church Field	2	1	16	
			House, garden, farmyard & plat	1	2	04	101
				42	3	18	
5	Spongs Land	Steadman, James	<b>Little mead</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>13</b>	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover *the 40 acres* was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

			<b>Great – do -</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>22</b>	
			Deeppool Field	1	1	0	<b>251</b>
				6	2	35	
	Mumfords	Steadman, James	Winding Field	2	1	19	
	<i>John Mumford of</i>		Lane Field	3	1	0	
	<i>Chobham</i>		Hill Field	2	1	4	<b>299</b>
			Common Field	2	2	26	
				10	2	9	
26		Spong, James	Marvel Field	1	0	38	
		<i>(1841 James Spong</i>	Slip	2	0	36	
		<i>farmer)</i>	Berry	2	3	7	<b>599</b>
		<b>Well Farm</b>	6 Acres	5	0	29	<b>625</b>
			First West door	2	2	21	<b>583</b>
			Further – do -	2	3	20	<b>583</b>
			Plat		1	16	
			<b>Yard mead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>26</b>	
			<b>Great Claymead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>30</b>	<b>626</b>
			<b>Inner – do -</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>628</b>
			<b>Corner mead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>31</b>	<b>627</b>
			Homestall		2	25	<b>597</b>
				28	2	16	
	<i>in pencil</i>	Luke Steer	Birch		03	26	
	<i>Jacob Spooner</i>		the old wheelers shop		03	26	
27		George Shears	<b>meadow</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>02</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>168</b>
			plat		01	11	
			lane		01	00	<b>166</b>
			House and garden			35	<b>167</b>
				3	01	27	
		John Steer	House and garden			31	
		William Spooner	Home field	02	00	09	
			House garden and yard		01	06	
28		Isaac Spooner	House and garden			31	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover *the 40 acres* was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

		John Tickner	House and garden	00	03	05	
		William Trigg	First mead by Cobbetts	01	00	34	
			Second mead	02	01	31	
			Third mead	03	00	11	
			Arable field	01	00	21	
				07	03	17	
30	blank						

\*This field name pencilled over unreadable original text.

### Summary of the Church End

pp	Page	Occupiers Name	Description			
31	1	John Bliss		2	2	10
		Bagnall	Mrs			34
		Cobbett	Henry	13	3	39
	2	Cobbett	James Senr	10	3	05
		Cobbett	James Junr	35	1	23
	3	Collier	William	3	0	02
		Clarke	James		2	08
		Collier	William	Wheatsheaf	1	14
	4	Daborn	James	36	3	28
		Daborn	John	1	0	35
	4&5	Fladgate	James	102	0	35
	6	Fladgate	Richard	77	0	28
	7	Fenn	James	25	2	03
	8	Fenn	George	20	1	36
		Farress	Shadrack			25
	9	Honer	Richard	93	2	10
	10*	Hammon	Henry	123	1	32
	11	Honer	Hannah	2	1	34
		Hammon	William	4	2	17
	12	Howard	James		2	26
		Harding	William		1	06
		Harding	Widow		1	02
	13	Knowles	Henry			39

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover the 40 acres was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

	14 & 15	Knowles	John		26	0	26
	16	Knowles	Thomas		14	2	03
	17 & 18	Lipscomb	James		108	1	26
	19 to 22	Roake	Richard		255	1	19
	23	Roake	John		47	3	13
	24&25	Steadman	James		64	1	37
32	26	Spong	James		28	2	16
		Steer	Luke		1	3	12
	27	Shears	George		3	1	27
		Steer	John				31
		Spooner	William		2	1	15
	28	Spooner	Isaac				21
		Tickner	John			3	05
		Trigg	William		7	3	17
	This omitted	Knowles	John	The Crown	1	0	39
		Late Hammonds			11	2	36
		Little Berry			1	0	04
					1131	3	38

\*two pages are numbered 10 in the main text.

### Sithwood End of Horsell Parish

Pages are renumbered from 1 at this point.

pp	Owner	Occupier	Description	Acres	Rods	Pol es	Ryde
1	Hill Place	Farm					
	Collyer, John	Collyer, John	Great Field	18	3	5	<b>382</b>
		<i>(1841 William Collyer farmer)</i>	Warbury Field	3	1	5	<b>383</b>
			Lower Waistcoat	6	3	26	<b>390</b>
			Cranes Field	6	0	15	<b>384</b>
			7 Acres	6	3	24	<b>378</b>
			Saint Thos Field	2	0	14	<b>385</b>
			Upper Waistcoat	7	0	14	<b>389</b>
			Turks plat	2	3	12	<b>388</b>
			Kiln yard	1	3	14	<b>386</b>
			Further 7 Acres	7	2	8	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover *the 40 acres* was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.



			8 Acres	7	3	39	
			Old House Field	7	1	19	<b>375</b>
			Round Close	9	1	26	<b>376</b>
			Ruff Copice piece		2	10	
			3 Acres	3	2	18	<b>379</b>
			Copice Field	2	3	17	<b>380</b>
			Copice	6	0	10	
			Little Copice Field	1	3	1	
			Barhaws	1	0	39	<b>364</b>
			<b>First mead at White Copsey Green</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>6</b>	
			<b>Second – do -</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>15</b>	
			Homested, ?, Lanes etc	1	3	36	<b>381</b>
				116	3	13	
2		Clarke, Charles	The Copice	6	0	21	
		<b>Holme Bush</b>	Copice Field	8	3	37	<b>362</b>
		<i>(1841 Charles Clarke farmer)</i>	Lane Plat	1	0	20	<b>360</b>
			Hilley Field	8	3	25	<b>359</b>
			4 Acres by Hill Place mead	4	1	26	
			Crosslane Field	3	2	30	
			Barn Field	4	3	18	
			Stable Field	4	0	29	
			Two Acres	2	0	22	
			Marle Close	2	3	34	
			4 Acres	3	2	22	
			Smith Field across the Lane	2	2	22	
			Brook Corner	1	2	07	<b>494</b>
			<b>First Brook before the House</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>12</b>	
			<b>Second – do -</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>35</b>	
			<b>Third – do -</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>31</b>	
			<b>Mowing mead</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>350</b>
			<b>Little mead by Smiths</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>3</b>	
			<b>Bridge mead</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>19</b>	
			<b>Bourn mead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>10</b>	
			House, garden, farmyard &	1	2	13	<b>489</b>

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover *the 40 acres* was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

			walk				
				78	1	11	
3	Hedge Lands	Clarke, Charles	Highwayers	6	1	37	
	Farm	<i>(1841 labourers)</i>	5 Acres	5	0	27	
			6 Acres by Copice	5	1	31	
			Kiln Field	5	2	21	
			Copice Field	3	2	33	
			<b>Home mead</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>10</b>	
			<b>Carthouse Brook</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>15</b>	
			House, garden, orchard & yard		3	34	
				35	3	08	
		Chitney, John	<b>Littlewick mead</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>20</b>	
		<b>Inwoods</b>	Littlewick Field	1	0	23	<b>532</b>
		<i>Buried 1838.</i>	<b>Apple Orchard</b>		<b>3</b>	<b>36</b>	
		<i>(1841 Mary</i>	Homestall		3	38	<b>462</b>
		<i>Chitty farmer)</i>	First High Field by Hill Place	4	2	37	
			Second – do -	4	1	16	
			Little – do -		3	28	
				18	1	38	
4		Collyer, William	House and garden		2	12	<i>“Finch stile” (in pencil)</i>
			Millbrook mead	1	0	22	
				1	2	34	
		Cherryman, John	Barleymow House		1	10	
5	Mounts	Cherryman, John	Barn Field	3	0	13	<b>395</b>
		<i>(1841 John</i>	Top Field	3	2	38	<b>400/1</b>
		<i>Cherryman</i>	Mount Field	1	3	30	<b>397/9</b>
		<i>Farmer)</i>	House, garden & yard		1	12	
				9	0	13	
	Halls	Cherryman, John	Inner Field	1	1	19	<b>463</b>
			Center – do -	1	2	10	
				2	3	29	
6		Cherryman, Thomas	House and garden		2	20	<b>467</b>

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover the 40 acres was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

		Dover, Richard	Homestall	1	2	10	<b>499</b>
		<b>Whitfield Farm</b>	Copice Field	5	1	11	<b>501</b>
		<i>(1841 Richard</i>	Brickwall Field	5	1	29	<b>500</b>
		<i>Dover farmer)</i>	3 Acres	3	0	18	
			Vineyard	1	2	2	<b>497</b>
			<b>Littlemead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>30</b>	
			<b>9 Acres – do -</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>17</b>	
	Grahams	Dover, Richard	Graham				
			<b>First mead</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>26</b>	
			<b>Second – do -</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>17</b>	
				6	3	3	
7		Faggetter, James	Home Field	3	3	33	
		<b>Burn Barns</b>	Barn Field	2	1	13	<b>283</b>
		<i>(1841 James</i>	Walbury Field	4	1	16	
		<i>Faggetter (65)</i>	Homestead		1	20	
		<i>farmer)</i>		11	0	2	
	Part of Waldens	Faggeter, James	6 Acres	6	3	23	
		<i>In pencil</i>	Little Field	2	1	35	
		<i>Waterer</i>		9	1	18	
	Millbrook mead	Faggeter, James	<b>Millbrook mead</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>5</b>	
		<i>In pencil</i>					
		<i>Still, Charles</i>					
8	Deeppool	Farm					
	John Tyler	Fladgate, Richard	Garden Field	3	2	25	
		<i>(1841 John Tyler</i>	4 Acres	4	1	15	
		<i>farmer)</i>	8 Acres	8	1	11	
			Upper 4 Acres	3	3	16	
			6 Acres	5	3	28	
			5½ Acres by – do -	6	0	2	
			5½ Acres by – do -	5	1	18	
			4 Acres	4	1	39	
			<b>6 Acre mead</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>29</b>	
			<b>Brook by – do -</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>11</b>	
			<b>Plat by Barn</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>5</b>	
			<b>Drove Lane</b>		<b>1</b>	<b>9</b>	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover *the 40 acres* was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

			<b>Footpath Brook</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>20</b>	
			Little Holley Bush Brook	1	1	24	
			Great – do -	4	0	21	
			Homestall		3	30	<b>263</b>
				64	2	23	
9		Graham, Joseph	Field	7	2	19	
		<b>Longcroft</b>	House and garden		1	31	<b>465</b>
		<b>Cottage</b>		8	0	10	
		<i>(1841 Joseph</i>					
		<i>Graham farmer)</i>					
		Grove, Abraham	Plat	1	1	30	
			House and garden			39	
				1	2	29	
		Gasden, Richard	Part of Littlewick House and garden		1	6	
10		Hone, James	Part of house and garden		1	2	
		Hone, James	Barn field	3	1	4	
			Middle Field	2	1	21	
			Long Field	2	0	1	
			Field beyond pond	1	3	35	
			Pond Field		3	27	
			Little Field		2	31	
			Homestall		1	30	
			<b>Hilley mead</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>36</b>	
			<b>Bottom – do -</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>32</b>	
				15	0	17	
11		Jaitor, John	House and garden		1	22	
	Smiths Farm						
		Lipscomb, John	Barn Field	5	3	3	<b>523</b>
			5 Acres	4	3	14	
			Collyers Field	3	2	25	<b>525</b>
			Carrott Field	2	2	13	
			Coppice Field	2	3	5	
			Littlewick Field	2	1	29	<b>509</b>
			Copice Land Little Copice	1	0	8	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover *the 40 acres* was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

			<b>Great mead</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>529</b>
			<b>Littlewick Brook</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>530</b>
			<b>Slip</b>		<b>3</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>527</b>
			<b>Ockleys Brook</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>36</b>	<b>526</b>
			Homestall		2	8	<b>524</b>
				36	0	32	<sup>4</sup>
			Fiddlers Brook taken off	1	1	34	
12	Home Farm			34	2	38	
	Lipscomb, John	Lipscomb, John	Bar Field	5	0	8	
	<i>(Dymas in</i>	<i>(1841 Dimas John</i>	Gassons Field	2	2	5	<b>469</b>
	<i>1851 probably</i>	<i>Lipscomb farmer)</i>	Paretree Tree Field	1	1	19	<b>473</b>
	<i>Lipscombe</i>		Garden Field	4	2	29	
	<i>Farm today)</i>		Long Field	4	1	36	
			Copice Field	4	0	32	<b>475</b>
			4 Acres	4	1	3	
			Pond Field	3	0	1	<b>481</b>
			Tarish	5	3	6	<b>479</b>
			Common Brook Field	3	1	17	
			Rickyard Field	1	3	38	<b>471</b>
			<b>Berrymans mead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>37</b>	<b>483</b>
			Gasses mead		2	39	
			Gasons – do -	1	0	24	
			Mead adjoining Land Place	3	2	38	
			Lower mead	4	2	6	<b>477</b>
			The dry mead	2	0	33	
			Homestall with Lane Place	1	3	1	<b>472</b>
			Berrymans House and garden		2	39	
				58	1	11	
13		Loveland,	Barn Field	3	2	20	<b>404</b>
		Thomas	Butts	2	2	34	<b>412</b>
		<b>Clinton Farm</b>	Shortcutt	3	2	20	
		<i>(1841 Brookwood</i>	Round Field	1	3	37	
		<i>Henry Loveland</i>	Vineyard		3	32	<b>407</b>
		<i>farmer)</i>	Wide Field	1	1	3	
			Bottom Field	3	3	11	<b>408</b>

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover the 40 acres was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

			Church Field	4	0	11	<b>409</b>
			Great Field	4	3	7	
			Homestall	1	2	2	<b>405</b>
				28	1	17	
		Lipscomb,	Part of house and garden			38	<i>Lipscomb</i>
		William	Road Field	1	3	16	<i>Johnson</i>
			Middle – do -	2	0	39	<i>Johnson</i>
			Inner – do -	1	1	5	<i>Johnson</i>
				5	2	18	<i>all in pencil</i>
14		Mumford, Samuel	Copice	2	1	4	
		Rapley, James	House garden & platt	0	1	24	<b>422</b>
		Rapley, James	Glaziers plat	0	1	24	
				0	3	8	
15	Millbrook	Farm					
	Still, Henry	Still, Henry	Suckling House Field	4	2	37	
		<i>Buried 1841</i>	Part of Barchate Field	2	3	11	
		<i>Chobham</i>	Part of Greencroft Field	5	2	37	
		<i>(1841 labourer</i>	Croft Field	6	2	16	
		<i>Charles Stile</i>	Long Sayers	3	3	14	
		<i>farrier and</i>	High Sayers	2	0	17	
		<i>labourers)</i>	Plat by the house	1	0	11	
			<b>Farr Brook</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>9</b>	
			<b>First Brook</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>10</b>	
			<b>Great Brook</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>5</b>	
			House yard lane etc	2	2	19	<b>340</b>
				47	1	26	
			the 40 Acres added	2	0	17	
				49	2	3	<sup>5</sup>
16	Edmeads	Farm					
	Still, Henry	Still, Henry	Old House Field	8	1	23	
		<i>Buried 1841</i>	Long Field	3	1	22	
		<i>Chobham</i>	<b>3 Middle Brooks</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>17</b>	
			<b>Mead over the bridge</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>39</b>	
			<b>5 Acre mead</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>13</b>	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover *the 40 acres* was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

			<b>Old House Brook</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	
			<b>Hones mead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>2</b>	
			<b>Apple orchard</b>		<b>2</b>	<b>38</b>	
			Barn and farmyard			25	
				<del>33</del>	<del>3</del>	<del>38</del>	<sup>6</sup>
			<del>the 40 acres taken off</del>	<del>2</del>	<del>0</del>	<del>17</del>	
	<i>In pencil</i>	<i>Collyers mead</i>		31	3	21	
17	C(h)arthouse	Lane Farm	Barn Field	1	0	19	
	Still, Henry	Still, Henry	Carthouse Field	2	0	18	<b>453</b>
	<i>In pencil</i>	<i>Buried 1841</i>	Turfhouse Field		2	24	
	<i>Collyer P....</i>	<i>Chobham. Parts</i>	Long 2 Acres	2	0	5	<b>284</b>
		<i>occupied by James</i>	5 Acres	5	1	8	
		<i>and William Faggetter in 1851</i>	Yewtree Field by Matthews house	4	2	15	
		<i>(1841 James Faggetter (30) farmer)</i>	4 Acres	3	2	13	<b>289</b>
			Old orchard			16	
			<b>Matthews mead</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>275</b>
			<b>Further Brook</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>22</b>	
			<b>Brook by House</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>0 6</b>	
			<b>- do – by Lane</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>15</b>	
			<b>Carches Brook</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>38</b>	
			<b>Slip</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>20</b>	
			<b>Bourn mead</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>20</b>	
			<b>Orchard – do -</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>32</b>	<b>322</b>
		<i>In pencil Daborns</i>	House, yard, lane etc		3	26	<b>307</b>
			Matthews house and garden		1	13	
				34	1	5	
18	<i>Stillwell</i>	Smither, John	Barn Field	1	3	18	
	<i>in pencil</i>		Yew tree plat	1	1	30	
			Homestall		1	32	
				3	30	0	
	Old Stone	Land					
	James Try	Try, James	Little Old Stone	3	1	24	<b>372</b>
			Part of 8 Acres Old Stone	5	0	38	<b>373</b>
				8	2	22	
	Bunyans	Try, James	Part of 8 Acres	3	2	6	<b>373</b>

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover *the 40 acres* was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

			6 Acres Bunyans	5	2	16	<b>371</b>
			5 Acres – do -	4	3	29	<b>368</b>
			<b>Bunyans Brook</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>367</b>
				28	3	38	
19	Gunners Lands	Farm	Barn Field	1	2	23	
		Woods, William	Carthouse Field	2	0	5	
		<i>in pencil</i>	Pond Field	3	1	11	
		<i>Faggetter, W</i>	Middle Field	3	2	28	
		<i>(1841 William</i>	5 Acres	5	0	16	
		<i>Faggetter farmer)</i>	7 Acres	6	3	36	
			Lowers Dolleys	3	0	4	
			Upper – do -	2	3	25	
			Homestall		3	5	<b>456</b>
				29	1	33	
			Copice	1	2	10	
	Bunyans	Woods, William	5 Acres	4	3	34	
			2 Acres	3	0	38	
				8	0	32	
20	Highlands						
	William Woods	William Woods	Barn Field	2	3	39	
			Homestall			15	
			2 Acres	2	0	17	
			Apple Orchard		1	1	
			Hangers Copice	1	0	12	
				6	2	4	
	Littlewick mead	Woods Wm	Littlewick				
	<i>(in pencil)</i>	<i>(in pencil)</i>	<b>first mead</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>30</b>	
	<i>Saml Mumford</i>	<i>W Woods</i>	<b>further – do -</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	
	<i>Richd Collyer</i>	<i>Wm Faggetter</i>		3	1	32	
21		Waterer, Michael	Home Nursery	12	0	35	
			Buck Plat	1	0	28	
			White Cassey Green		2	22	
			Apple Orchard		3	2	
				14	3	7	
		- do -					

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover *the 40 acres* was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.



		Part of Waldens	Nursery Building		2	8	
22		Waterer, Michael	Chitney's House		1	9	
		Waterer, Michael	Mounts House	1	2	11	
23	Bluegates Farm	Waterer, Michael	Barn Field	4	0	26	
		<i>(1841 Hosea</i>	Clakses Field	4	1	11	
		<i>Waterer</i>	Pond Field	4	2	16	
		<i>nurseryman)</i>	4 Acres Lowick	3	3	3	
			Vineyard	2	3	22	
			Black Field	2	0	1	
			<b>Slip</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>3</b>	
			<b>Part of Littlewick Brook</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>2</b>	
			Littlewick Lane		2	6	
			Homestall		3	11	<b>460</b>
24	Emmitts	Waterer, Michael	Well Field	3	0	33	
			Stoney Field	3	3	23	
			7 Acres	5	3	24	
			Sandpit Field	2	1	15	
			4 Acres	3	2	38	
			2 Acres	2	1	22	
			<b>2 Acre mead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>17</b>	
			<b>4 Acres</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>26</b>	
			<b>Warners mead</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>5</b>	
			Dolleys Field	4	2	25	
				33	1	28	
	Littlewick	Waterer, Michael	Part of House				
			Littlewick		1	9	
			<i>(in pencil at right)</i>				
			<i>Simmonds</i>				
25	Cox Hill Farm	William	Rickyard Field	4	3	39	
		Woodhatch	Barn Field	8	1	32	
		<i>(1841 labourer)</i>	Norrid Field	6	0	32	
			Old Orchard	2	3	13	
			5 Acres	5	0	23	
			9 Acres	8	3	13	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover *the 40 acres* was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

			Further Field	6	0	10	
			Little Barn Field	2	0	5	
			Little Field	1	0	33	
			Homestall at Joe Sleets		2	9	
			Part of Homes.. Cox Hill		3	23	307
			<b>First Part of First Brook</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>16</b>	
			<b>Second – do -</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>29</b>	
			<b>Second mead</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>10</b>	
			<b>Further mead</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>9</b>	
			<b>Bridge mead</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>10</b>	
				66	0	26	

No. of Cottages not afsed  
Occupiers Names

Ryde

	Baigent	Joseph			3	3	
	Underwood	Henry				26	
	Spooner	Stephen			1	18	
	Jelley	James				28	
	Elston	Henry				27	
	Steer	Isaac			1	31	
	Howard	James				25	
	Elston	James				30	
	Arnn	James			1	5	
	Church	Isaac				1	2
	- do -	Plat		1	0	16	
	Smith	James				15	
	Mills a Part					6	
	Smith	James (?Cottery)			1	29	
	Howard	Henry			1	0	
	Hayward	Richard			1	4	
	- do -	Plat (Hone)	<i>Jas. Hone</i>	1	1	4	<i>Carter</i>
	Hampton	Isaac			2	26	
	School	Wm Woods			1	33	
	Hone	Henry			2	14	
	Hampton	Apts			2	13	
	Martin	Henry			3	31	

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover *the 40 acres* was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

	Pantling	William		2	16	
	Aon	William		2	0	
	Howard	David		1	17	
	Mant	William		1	5	
	Gilliam	William		1	2	
	Greener	John		1	1	
	Jackman	James		2	18	
	Pantling	Jessey		1	31	
	Notingham	Edward		1	39	
	Mills	Charles (Vicar)		2	15	
				14	1	9

## Summary of the Sithwood End

1	Collyer	John	Hill Place	116	3	13
2&3	Clarke	Charles		114	0	19
3	Chitney	John		18	1	38
4	Collyer	William		1	2	34
5	Cherryman	John		12	1	12
6	Cherryman	Thomas			2	20
	Dover	Richard		34	3	0
7	Faggetter	James		24	1	15
8	Fladgate	Richard		64	2	23
9	Graham	Joseph		8	0	10
	Grove	Abraham		1	2	29
	Gosden	Richard			1	6
10	Hone	James		15	0	17
	Hone	James			1	2
11	Jaitor	John			1	22
11&1 2	Lipscomb	John		93	0	9
13	Loveland	Thomas		28	1	17
	Lipscomb	William		5	2	18
14	Mumford	Samuel		2	1	4
	Rapley	James			3	8
15-7	Still	Henry		115	2	29
18	Smither	John		3	3	0

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover the 40 acres was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.

	Try	Jamees		27	2	20	
19&2 0	Woods	William		49	0	31	
21-4	Waterer	Michael		79	2	13	
25	Woodhatch	William		66	0	26	
	Total of	Sithwood End		885	2	35	
	Total of	Church End		1131	3	38	
	Cottages			14	1	9	
	Total of	Parish		2032	0	2	

The measurement of that part of the Basingstoke Canel in the Parish of Horsell containing by admeasurement 12.1.2 or one mile and one furlong or 360 poles in length measured by George Lee on the 19 August 1842 1.1.0.

<sup>1</sup>should be 101/0/35. <sup>2</sup>should be 4/4/18. <sup>3</sup>should be 1/0/22 as listed four rows higher. <sup>4</sup>totals 34/2/18. This means that the Fiddlers Brook acreage (1/1/34) has already been deducted ie it has not been included so the deduction is not required. <sup>5</sup>should be 49/1/3. <sup>6</sup>fields are correct but add to 31/3.21 before the deduction of the 40 acres. Moreover *the 40 acres* was not included in the first place but was added onto the preceding subtotal.